Introduced Version

SENATE CONCURRENT RESOLUTION No.

DIGEST OF INTRODUCED RESOLUTION

A CONCURRENT RESOLUTION recognizing Vigo County School Corporation and the Student Advisory Councils for Terre Haute North Vigo High School, Terre Haute South Vigo High School, and West Vigo High School for their commitment to community service learning.

FORD JON

, read first time and referred to Committee on



Introduced

Second Regular Session 122nd General Assembly (2022)

SENATE CONCURRENT RESOLUTION No.

1	A CONCURRENT RESOLUTION recognizing Vigo
2	County School Corporation and the Student Advisory Councils
3	for Terre Haute North Vigo High School, Terre Haute South
4	Vigo High School, and West Vigo High School for their
5	commitment to community service learning.
6	Whereas, Vigo County School Corporation (VCSC) is
7	resolved to equip all students with the skills necessary to be
8	productive and responsible citizens;
9	Whereas, Service learning is an excellent vehicle for
10	instilling the virtues of good citizenship as it provides students
11	the opportunity to develop skills in the areas of communication,
12	collaboration, and leadership while addressing real needs in
13	their community;
14	Whereas, VCSC has partnered with the Terre Haute
15	Chamber of Commerce, and both are committed to providing
16	an environment that is conducive to service learning;
17	Whereas, In July 2021, the VCSC superintendent, Dr. Rob
18	Haworth, challenged a group of high school students to lead
19	their peers in providing 50,000 hours of community service
20	during the 2021-22 school year;
21	Whereas, The students that comprise the Superintendent's
22	Student Advisory Councils for the three VCSC high schools -

23 Terre Haute North Vigo High School, Terre Haute South Vigo

- 24 High School, and West Vigo High School rose to the challenge
- *and demonstrated exceptional leadership in the pursuit of the*



1 *50,000-hour goal;*

2 Whereas, By the end of September 2021, the three VCSC
3 high schools had reported more than 24,000 hours and were
4 almost halfway toward the goal;

5 Whereas, In their efforts to reach this unprecedented 6 milestone, the students of all three Vigo County high schools 7 have exhibited outstanding community spirit and have brought 8 respect, honor, and integrity to all of Vigo County, their 9 schools, teachers, staff, parents, and guardians; and

Whereas, To encourage an active and productive citizenry,
it is altogether fitting that the Indiana General Assembly
acknowledge and congratulate outstanding community service
efforts like those of VCSC and its students: Therefore,

Be it resolved by the Senate of the General Assembly
 of the State of Indiana, the House of Representatives
 concurring:

SECTION 1. That the Indiana General Assembly 17 recognizes Vigo County School Corporation and the Student 18 Advisory Councils for Terre Haute North Vigo High School, 19 Terre Haute South Vigo High School, and West Vigo High 20 School for their commitment to community service learning. 21 SECTION 2. The Secretary of the Senate is hereby directed 22 to transmit copies of this Resolution to the principals of Terre 23 Haute North Vigo High School, Terre Haute South Vigo High 24 School, and West Vigo High School; the Terre Haute Chamber 25 of Commerce; and the Vigo County School Corporation Board 26 of School Trustees. 27

